
CHROM

Version 6

 

User Manual



© 2006 BRUKER OPTIK GmbH, Rudolf-Plank-Str. 27, D-76275 Ettlingen, www.brukeroptics.com

All rights reserved. No part of this publication may be reproduced or transmitted in any form or by any
means including printing, photocopying, microfilm, electronic systems etc. without our prior written
permission. Brand names, registered trade marks etc. used in this manual, even if not explicitly marked
as such, are not to be considered unprotected by trademarks law. They are the property of their respec-
tive owner.

The following publication has been worked out with utmost care. However, Bruker Optik GmbH does
not accept any liability for the correctness of the information. Bruker Optik GmbH reserves the right to
make changes to the products described in this manual without notice.

This manual is the original documentation for the OPUS spectroscopic software.



Table of Contents
1 Introduction  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

2 Technical Requirements  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

3 Measurement  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
3.1 Set Parameters . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .2
3.2 Measuring the Background Spectrum . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .2
3.3 Number of Sample Scans  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .3
3.4 Type of Result Spectrum . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .3
3.5 Traces & Timing  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .3
3.6 Starting the CHROM Measurement  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .6
3.7 Real Time Display . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .6

3.7.1 Chromatography Window . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .7
3.7.2 Display Options . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .8

4 Real Time Data Exchange and Control of OPUS via External                   
Programs . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 11





1 Introduction
The OPUS/CHROM software package enables you to measure time-dependent
processes, like coupled techniques (e.g. GC-IR, HPLC-IR or TGA-IR). More-
over, you can use this software package to acquire the spectral changes during a
kinetic reaction, provided that the reaction does not pass off too fast

Note: For very fast reactions, it is advisable to use methods like Rapid-Scan or
Step-Scan TRS. 

The result of a measurement performed with the OPUS/CHROM package will
be a number of spectra, measured at defined, constant time intervals. The inten-
sity changes of the spectra as a function of time are stored as a trace. These
traces are generated either by integration over a defined spectrum area (with a
preset integration method), or by direct derivation from the interferogram using
the Gram-Schmidt calculation. In the latter case, the changes in the whole spec-
trum are taken into account. The result is a curve that can, for example, be
directly compared to a chromatogram from a GC measurement.

During the whole measurement, the acquired spectra and the generated traces
are displayed in real time. Then, these spectra and traces are saved automati-
cally in one file, a so-called 3D file. To view or process this kind of file, another
optional software package - OPUS/3D - is required.

2 Technical Requirements
Before starting a measurement with the OPUS/CHROM package make sure that
the following requirements are met:

• Provide for sufficient hard disk space.
• Store the CHROM files only on the hard disk, not on removable

media, to ensure a high data transfer rate during measurement.
• Spectrometers of the MatrixTM or the TensorTM series or AQP/2 or

AQP/4. (Data acquisition and spectrum calculation can only be car-
ried out simultaneously if the acquisition processor is equipped with
an AQP/2 or AQP/4. If only the standard AQP is available, the data
acquisition is stopped for the duration of the spectrum calculation.)
Bruker Optik GmbH OPUS/CHROM 1



Measurement
3 Measurement
To perform a chromatographic measurement, select the Chromatography com-
mand from the OPUS Measure menu. A dialog window with several tabs opens.
Most of the tabs are similar to the ones of the standard measurement dialog win-
dow described in the OPUS Reference Manual. Only the Traces & Timing tab is
specific to CHROM measurements. The parameters are described in section 3.5.

3.1 Set Parameters

Before starting a CHROM measurement set all necessary measurement parame-
ters. The procedure is identical to the one for a normal measurement. The vari-
ous parameters are described in the OPUS Reference Manual. 

3.2 Measuring the Background Spectrum

First acquire a background spectrum by clicking on the Background Single
Channel button on the Basic dialog window. This spectrum will later be used to
calculate the transmission or absorption spectra during the CHROM measure-
ment. To improve the signal-to-noise ratio, click on the Advanced tab and set
the number of scans for background measurement higher than for sample mea-
surement.

Figure 1:  Chromatography Measurement Dialog Window
Bruker Optik GmbH OPUS/CHROM 2



Number of Sample Scans
3.3 Number of Sample Scans

To set the number of sample scans, click on the Advanced tab. The number of
sample scans determines the time resolution of the measurement. The more
scans are performed, the fewer points per time unit can be measured. 

Note: If the computing power of the AQP is not sufficient to calculate the
required number of spectra per time unit, the interferograms are added automati-
cally until the next spectrum can be calculated. As this may lead to an uneven
time spacing, it is advisable to select a timing that does not exceed the AQP’s
capacity. With the following measurement parameter (resolution: 8cm-1, acquisi-
tion mode: single sided, bandwidth (i.e. difference between wanted high and low
frequency limit) 7900cm-1, zerofilling: 2) 2-3 spectra/second for the AQP/2 and
6-7 spectra/second for the AQP/4 will be calculated. (This does not apply to spec-
trometers of the MatrixTM and the TensorTM series.)

3.4 Type of Result Spectrum

Specify the type of result spectrum - Absorbance or Transmittance - on the
Advanced page. Then, the spectra are calculated, displayed and saved as absor-
bance spectra or transmittance spectra.

For maximum time resolution, only activate the Sample Interferogram check
box on the Advanced page for the measurement and perform the calculation in a
postrun.

3.5 Traces & Timing

On the Trace & Timing page, the CHROM-specific parameters are set:
Bruker Optik GmbH OPUS/CHROM 3

CMeasPP13$IHO_MEASURE


Measurement
a) Gram Schmidt Parameters 
These parameters determine how the reference data are used. They
affect the sensitivity of the calculated Gram Schmidt trace.
Gram Schmidt Vectors:
The number of interferograms, or basis vectors, which is used for the
calculation of the basis set. This number of interferograms will be
acquired before the main measurement starts.
Gram Schmidt Offset:
The difference between the interferogram centerburst and the beginning
of interferogram points that are used as the basis vectors.
Gram Schmidt Points:
The number of points of each interferogram that is used for the basis
vectors. 
Recommended values are:

GC-FTIR TG-FTIR

Gram Schmidt Vectors 20 4

Gram Schmidt Offset 20 20

Gram Schmidt Points 150 20

Figure 2:  Chromatography Dialog Window - Traces & Timing

(d)

(e)

(f)

(a)

(b)

(c)
Bruker Optik GmbH OPUS/CHROM 4



Traces & Timing
b) Traces by Spectral Integration
Chromatograms can optionally be calculated by integrating the spectra.
To do this, activate the Traces by Spectral Integration check box. 

c) Integration Method
The currently selected integration method is shown here. To change the
method, click on . The integration method needs to be set up before-
hand by selecting the OPUS function Integration in the Evaluate menu. 

d) Timebase Synchronisation 
In this area, you select the method of synchronizing the measurement
with the GC-, TGA-experiment etc.
Off
The synchronization is deactivated, i.e. the measurement starts immedi-
ately after the Gram Schmidt basis interferograms have been acquired.
Manual
After the Gram Schmidt basis interferograms have been acquired, a
message appears, showing the Gram Schmidt quality. The Gram
Schmidt quality is a measure of the quality of the Gram-Schmidt basis.
A figure close to 1.0 indicates a stable measurement and is a precondi-
tion for a sensitive chromatogram signal. Start the CHROM measure-
ment by clicking on the OK button. The actual measurement starts after
the third beep.
External Start
After the Gram Schmidt basis interferograms have been acquired, the
system waits for an external signal to start the measurement.
External Start and Stop
After the Gram Schmidt basis interferograms have been acquired, the
system waits for an external signal to start the measurement. The system
stops the measurement automatically as soon as the external signal dis-
appears.

e) Maximal Measurement Time
If you activate this check box, you can define a maximum run time (in
minutes). After this period the measurement stops automatically.

f) Save Spectra
The drop-down list contains the following options: On, Off and Auto. If
you select On, all spectra (including the traces) will saved. If you select
Off, only the traces without spectra will be saved. In case of the option
Auto, traces and spectra will be saved, but the spectra will only be saved
if there are changes in the Gram Schmidt trace.
Bruker Optik GmbH OPUS/CHROM 5



Measurement
Bruker Optik GmbH OPUS/CHROM 6

3.6 Starting the CHROM Measurement

Start the CHROM measurement by clicking on Start Chromatography Mea-
surement button on the Basic dialog window. First, (number of scans x
basis vectors) interferograms are acquired, which are then used to calculate the
Gram Schmidt basis set. If you have selected the option manual timebase syn-
chronisation (see figure 2), an information message appears. Click on the OK
button. An audible beep (2 x short, 1 x long) sounds. When the third beep
sounds, start the measurement of the coupled instrument. If you have activated
the Off option button (see figure 2), the actual measurement starts immediately.

3.7 Real Time Display

During the measurement, the spectra (in 3D view) and the traces are displayed
in separate windows.

 

(d)

(e)

(f)
(g)

(h)
Figure 3:  Real Time Chromatography Display

(a)

(b)

(c)

(i)



Real Time Display
3.7.1 Chromatography Window

The chromatography window comprises two subwindows (3D window and
trace window) and a number of buttons (e.g. scaling and zoom buttons).

a) 3D Window
This subwindow displays the spectra in a 3D plot and in real time. If you
click with the right mouse button on this subwindow a pop-up menu
appears. The functions of this menu are described in detail in the
OPUS/3D Manual.

b) Select Trace
The buttons are labelled with the names of the traces. The color of the
buttons corresponds to the color of the traces in the trace window below.
If you click on one of these buttons only the corresponding trace will be
fully displayed in the trace window.

Note: The number of buttons depends on the number of the integrations you have
specified in an integration method beforehand plus the Gram Schmidt trace, pro-
vided that you have activated the corresponding check boxes on the Traces &
Timing page (figure 2).
c) Trace Window

This subwindow displays all chromatograms (traces) or only the
selected one in real time. If you click with the right mouse button on this
subwindow a pop-up menu appears. The functions of this menu are
described in detail in following section Display Options.

d) Scaling and Zooming Buttons
Auto Scale
Auto scales all displayed traces in the trace window. (A green button
indicates that this function is activated.)
Show All
Shows all traces in the trace window. (A green button indicates that this
function is activated.)
Time Zoom In / Out
If you click on the corresponding button you can zoom the time axis in
the trace window in or out.
Y Scroll Down / Up
If you click on the corresponding button you can scroll the y-axis in the
trace window up or down.
Y Zoom In / Out
If you click on the corresponding button you can zoom the y-axis in the
trace window in or out.
Zoom/Scroll Velocity -/+
If click on the corresponding button you can increase or decrease the
velocity of the zooming or scrolling actions.
Reset
Resets the scaling of the curve(s) in the trace window.

Note: If the Auto Scale button is activated (i.e. it is green) the Y Scroll Down/Up
buttons and the Y Zoom In /Out buttons are not displayed.
Bruker Optik GmbH OPUS/CHROM 7



Measurement
e) Line Parameter
If you can click on this button you can specify the color and the line
width of the curves.

f) Graph only
If you click on this button all buttons next to the trace window disap-
pear. To undo this action double-click on the trace window.

g) Stop
Clicking on the Stop button terminates the current measurement. Other-
wise, it will not terminate before the period specified in the
Maximal Measurement Time entry field has run out.

h) Save Spectra
Defines whether the spectra are saved on the hard drive or not.
On
If selected, all spectra will be saved. 
Off
If selected, only traces and no spectrum will be saved.
Auto
In case of the option Auto, traces and spectra will be saved, but the spec-
tra will only be saved if there are changes in the Gram Schmidt trace.

i) Run / Time
Run displays the number of spectra acquired so far.
Time displays the measurement time that has passed so far.

3.7.2 Display Options

If you click with the right mouse button on the trace window a pop-up menu
(figure 4) appears.

Scroll View

The scroll view is the default setting. See figure 3. Using the corresponding but-
tons next to trace window you can scroll the y-axis up or down.

Figure 4:  Display Options
Bruker Optik GmbH OPUS/CHROM 8



Real Time Display
Text View

If you select the Text View option the current measurement data are displayed in
form of a table. The first column includes the name of the traces and the second
column displays the measurement values.

Bar View

If you select the Bar View option the current measurement data are displayed in
form of a bar chart. Each bar corresponds to one trace. The name of the trace is
displayed above the respective bar.

Needle View

If you select the Needle View option the measurement data are displayed in real
time in form of a tachometer. Each needle corresponds to one trace. The color
of the needle indicates to which trace a needle belongs to. For detailed informa-
tion refer to the OPUS/PROCESS Manual.

Figure 5:  Text View

Figure 6:  Bar View
Bruker Optik GmbH OPUS/CHROM 9



Measurement
 

History View

If you select the History View option the measurement data are displayed in
form a line plot. This view type is similar to the scroll view, except for the
brown scroll bar below the line plot. This scroll bar allows you scrolling the line
plot along the time axis. The advantage of this view type is that the curve(s) do
not move in direction of the time axis as data acquisition proceeds and that you
can zoom. 

Reset Scaling

Resets the scaling of the curve(s) in the trace window. This function is identical
to the Reset button next to the trace window.

Assemble Traces

This function is only relevant to measurements performed with the OPUS/PRO-
CESS software.

Figure 7:  Needle View

Figure 8:  History View

Scroll Bar
Bruker Optik GmbH OPUS/CHROM 10



Real Time Display
4 Real Time Data Exchange 
and Control of OPUS via 
External Programs

„Proteus“ TG-Software (Netzsch Gerätebau GmbH)

Apart from synchronizing the measurement, this software enables a data
exchange during measurement. The IR data acquisition is controlled by “Pro-
teus” TG-software, i.e. OPUS is running in the background. 

The TG-FTIR experiment is set up and saved in OPUS. Preparing for the TG
measurement, “Proteus” automatically activates the FTIR spectrometer, con-
nects to OPUS and transfers data.

Data Exchange:

OPUS imports TG/Time traces and Temperature/Time traces from “Proteus”.

OPUS imports file names (with numerical extensions) and sample information
from “Proteus” into the parameter block of the 3D-files. 

OPUS exports the Gram Schmidt trace (if activated) and up to four integration
traces (if the integration routines have been activated) to “Proteus”. The integra-
tion routines have to be activated when the OPUS experiment file is generated.

Preparing OPUS for data exchange:

For automatic activation of the data exchange and control by “Proteus” software
go to the properties of the OPUS icon on the desk top (using a right mouse
click) and edit the shortcut to include /OPUSPIPE=ON immediately after
opus.exe. (e.g. c:\opus\opus.exe /OPUSPIPE=ON).
Bruker Optik GmbH OPUS/CHROM 11



Real Time Data Exchange and Control of OPUS via External Programs
Bruker Optik GmbH OPUS/CHROM 12



Index
Numerics

3D file 1
3D plot 7
3D window 7

A

Acquisition mode 3
AQP 1, 3

B

Background spectrum 2
Bar view 9

C

Chromatography window 7
Coupled technique 1

D

Data exchange 11

G

Gram Schmidt basis interferogram 5
Gram Schmidt basis set 6
Gram Schmidt trace 7
Gram Schmidt parameters 4

H

History view 10

I

Integration method 5, 7

M

Maximal measurement time 5
Measurement 2
Measurement parameter 2, 3

N

Needle view 9

P

Proteus TG-Software 11

R

Rapid-Scan 1
Real time display 6
Resolution 3

S

Scale trace 7
Scaling and zooming buttons 7
Scroll view 8
Signal-to-noise ratio 2
Step-Scan TRS 1

T

Text view 9
Time resolution 3
Timebase synchronisation 5
Trace window  7, 8, 10
Traces 1, 5, 6, 7, 9, 10, 11
Traces & Timing 2, 3
Traces by spectral integration 5

Z

Zerofilling 3


	1 Introduction
	Note: For very fast reactions, it is advisable to use methods like Rapid-Scan or Step-Scan TRS.

	2 Technical Requirements
	3 Measurement
	Figure 1: Chromatography Measurement Dialog Window
	3.1 Set Parameters
	3.2 Measuring the Background Spectrum
	3.3 Number of Sample Scans
	Note: If the computing power of the AQP is not sufficient to calculate the required number of spectra per time unit, the interfe...

	3.4 Type of Result Spectrum
	3.5 Traces & Timing
	Figure 2: Chromatography Dialog Window - Traces & Timing
	a) Gram Schmidt Parameters
	b) Traces by Spectral Integration
	c) Integration Method
	d) Timebase Synchronisation
	e) Maximal Measurement Time
	f) Save Spectra

	3.6 Starting the CHROM Measurement
	3.7 Real Time Display
	Figure 3: Real Time Chromatography Display
	3.7.1 Chromatography Window
	a) 3D Window
	b) Select Trace
	Note: The number of buttons depends on the number of the integrations you have specified in an integration method beforehand plu...
	c) Trace Window
	d) Scaling and Zooming Buttons

	Note: If the Auto Scale button is activated (i.e. it is green) the Y Scroll Down/Up buttons and the Y Zoom In /Out buttons are not displayed.
	e) Line Parameter
	f) Graph only
	g) Stop
	h) Save Spectra
	i) Run / Time


	3.7.2 Display Options
	Figure 4: Display Options
	Figure 5: Text View
	Figure 6: Bar View
	Figure 7: Needle View
	Figure 8: History View



	4 Real Time Data Exchange and Control of OPUS via External Programs


<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /None
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Error
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJDFFile false
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName (http://www.color.org)
  /PDFXTrapped /Unknown

  /Description <<
    /ENU (Use these settings to create PDF documents with higher image resolution for high quality pre-press printing. The PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Reader 5.0 and later. These settings require font embedding.)
    /JPN <FEFF3053306e8a2d5b9a306f30019ad889e350cf5ea6753b50cf3092542b308030d730ea30d730ec30b9537052377528306e00200050004400460020658766f830924f5c62103059308b3068304d306b4f7f75283057307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103057305f00200050004400460020658766f8306f0020004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d30678868793a3067304d307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a306b306f30d530a930f330c8306e57cb30818fbc307f304c5fc59808306730593002>
    /FRA <>
    /DEU <>
    /PTB <>
    /DAN <>
    /NLD <>
    /ESP <>
    /SUO <>
    /ITA <>
    /NOR <>
    /SVE <>
  >>
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


